

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION)
OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, <u>et al.</u> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
	Civ. No. 03-2006 (EGS/JMF))
)
RINGLING BROTHERS AND BARNUM & BAILEY)
CIRCUS, <u>et al.</u> ,)
)
Defendant.)
<hr/>)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Endangered Species Act	2
B. The Elephants At Issue and Plaintiffs’ Chaining Claim	4
C. Relevant Proceedings to Date	8
D. FEI’s Own Records And Testimony Demonstrate that the Elephants Are Confined In Chains for Much of Their Lives.....	10
1. The Elephants At The CEC	10
2. The Elephants Who Travel With The Circus	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	19
A. Defendant’s Own Documents And Testimony Demonstrate That FEI Is “Taking” The Endangered Elephants.	20
1. The Law Governing What Constitutes A “Take” Under The ESA	20
2. Keeping The Endangered Elephants In Chains For Much Of Their Lives “Takes” Them In Violation Of The ESA.	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Standing Allegations.	25
1. Plaintiff Tom Rider’s Standing	25
2. The Standing Of The Organizational Plaintiffs	29
II. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<u>ALDF v. Glickman</u> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 244 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2007)	9
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 246 F.R.D. at 39 (D.D.C. 2007)	29
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8, 25, 28, 29
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<u>ASPCA v. Ringling Brothers</u> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2007)	8, 9
<u>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</u> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29, 31
<u>Animal Prot. Institute v. Holsten</u> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2008 WL 839739 (D. Minn. Mar. 28, 2008)	20
<u>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Or.</u> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	20, 23
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	28, 32
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</u> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996)	18
<u>Cary v. Hall</u> , Civ No. 06-04363 (N.D. Ca. Oct. 3, 2006) (PI Ex. 56)	31
<u>Childers v. Slater</u> , 197 F.R.D. 185 (D.D.C. 2000)	29

City Federal Finance v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 18

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Development Associate,
434 F. Supp. 2d 789 (C.D. Ca. 2006) 20, 24

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA,
882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989) 20

Defenders of Wildlife v. Martin,
No. 05-248-RHW, 2007 WL 641439 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2007) 20

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 30

Feld Ent., Inc. v. ASPCA,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 9

Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.,
50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995) 24

Friends of the Earth v. U. S. Navy,
841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 30, 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25

Marbeled Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996) 24

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 28, 32

National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington N. R. R., Inc.,
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) 24, 32

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) 18, 32

National Wildlife Federal v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
481 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

<u>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,</u> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	30
<u>Sierra Club v. Marsh,</u> 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<u>Sierra Club v. Yeutter,</u> 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Strahan v. Coxe,</u> 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)	18, 23
<u>Strahan v. Coxe,</u> 939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass. 1996)	23, 24, 33
<u>Strahan v. Pritchard,</u> 473 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Mass. 2007)	32
<u>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill,</u> 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	2, 18
<u>Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours,</u> 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<u>Watt v. Energy Action Education Foundation,</u> 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	31
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	18, 32
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	1, 3, 19, 22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	3, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(A)	4, 5, 30
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	3, 22, 23, 24
